

PRESS RELEASE

Release Date: April 2, 2024

SECOND CIVIL COURTROOM RESTORED IN RANCHO CUCAMONGA

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 247 West Third Street, 11th Floor San Bernardino, Ca 92415-0302 www.sb-court.org

> Lisa M. Rogan Presiding Judge

Anabel Z. Romero Court Executive Officer RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA— San Bernardino Superior Court (SBSC) is excited to announce the addition of a second civil courtroom at the Rancho Cucamonga Courthouse beginning Tuesday, April 2, 2024, Courtroom R12. This completes the first phase of a multi-step approach to restoring Civil services to the West End of San Bernardino County. Previously, SBSC expanded civil litigation to the Rancho Cucamonga Courthouse on December 11, 2023.

Related changes are outlined below:

- Criminal cases previously heard in R12 will be reassigned to R8.
- Documents and moving papers relating to cases being heard in the Rancho Cucamonga Courthouse will be filed in the civil courtrooms, R17 and R12, as "drop" filings and processed the next business day.
- Until further notice, new civil filings will continue to be filed at the San Bernardino Justice Center, in person or electronically, using the online eFile portal (https://www.sb-court.org/efiling/civil-efiling).

Attorneys and parties are encouraged to check the Court Access Portal (https://cap.sb-court.org/) to confirm where their hearing will be heard.

The Civil Clerk's Office will remain on the third floor of the San Bernardino Justice Center located at 247 West 3rd Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415.

For media inquiries, contact Communication and Public Affairs, via courts-pio@sb-court.org.